Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B (CH)

’ ¢

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Harley Curtain Wall Ltd t/a Harley 03244209
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 5870 of 2015
Companies Court

[full name of court]

{a) nsert full name(s)and ~ We Julie Anne Palmer of and Simon Guy Campbell of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 65 St Edmunds
address(es) of the  opreh Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 1EF

adminsstrator(s)

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from {0 y;

{b) Inscnt dates

(b) 8 September 2015 {b) 7 March 2016

Signed

Joint Admunistrator

Dated 'L’le) 1%

Contact Details:

Begbics ‘T raynor (Central) LLP

You do not have 10 give any contact information 1

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies 65 St Edmunds Church Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 1EF
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact informauon that you give will be visible Tel Number 01722 435100

to scarchers of the public record

Fax Number 01722 421102 DX Number

WHALILR LI
‘m\ \\‘ “I en you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

*AS3DEVIT npantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ D\ 33050 CardiIf
A2

3 23/03/2016 #216
COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Begbies Traynor XADM12030

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal hiabtlity

Harley Curtain Wall Ltd t/a Harley (In
Administration)

Progress report

Period: 8 September 2015 to 7 March 2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors on the progress of the admimistration  The report 1s private and confidential and
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, n whole or in part, by
credrtors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

0O D OO 0O 0D OO0 OO0 Q00

Interpretation
Company mformation
Detatls of appointment of administrators
Progress during the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of adnmimistrators’ expenses




1 INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the admirustration”

I+,

“the administrators” “we”

“our” and “us”
“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor®

This report should be read in conjunction with the administrators’ proposals circulated to all known credtors on

13 October 2015

Meaning

Harley Curtain Wall Ltd t/a Harley (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 8 September 2015

Julie Anne Palmer and Simon Guy Camphbell of Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP, 65 St Edmunds Church Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 1EF

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a securty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

() in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

{n) In relation to Scotland, any secunty {whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of ken or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2 COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name
Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Harley
30 August 1996
03244209

65 St Edmunds Church Street, Salisbury, SP1 1EF

3 DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of administrators’ appomntment 8 September 2015

Court
Court Case Number

Person making appointment

Acts of the administrators

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
5870 of 2015

Ray Balley of Harley House, Brooklands Park, Farmngham Road,
Crowborough, TN6 2JD acting as director of the Company

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal hiability Any act required or authorised




under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Council

Proceedings Regutation (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

4 PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 8 September 2015 to 7
March 2016

Receipts
I Sale of Company assets to Harley Facades Ltd
As you are aware we sold the following assets to Harley Facades Ltd on 9 September 2015
» Furniture and equipment - £3,900 plus VAT
«  Goodwill — 20,000 plus VAT
+ Business name - £1,000 plus VAT
| confirm Harley Facades paid £29,400 plus VAT on 9 September 2015

] Motor vehicles

Following our appointment we instructed Eddisons (a division of Begbies Traynor Group) to sell the Company's
motor vehicles as they were not included in the sale to Harley Facades

The motor vehicles were sold for £22 950 which was shghtly higher than the estimated to realise value of
£22 500

Eddisons’ fees for disposing the motor vehicles were £2,295 They also incurred disbursements of £23
i Cash at bank
We have recovered £322,099 from the Company's bank account

Please note that this 1s significantly higher than the estimated to realise amount of £80,000 as HMRC paxl the
VAT refund of £237,018 into the Company's former bank account

v Book debts

Please see Section 9 for further nformation on book debt realisations and Leslie Keats involvement To date we
have realised £148,924 from the Company's book debts

| confirm that our agent advised us that we should transfer £46,193 to Harley Facades as part of the work in
progress apportionment If Harley Facades did not agree to complete the particular project then book debt
realisations would have been significantly lower

To date Leshe Keats' fees total £13,760
v Other realisations

We have also recovered £536 from other sources such as a DVLA and utility refund




Interest of £74 has also accrued over the penod in question
Payments
I Pre-administration costs

Our pre-admmistration costs of £21,191 40 plus VAT were approved by unsecured creditors on 30 October
2015 Please see Section 6 for further information

n Prefessional costs
We have paid £45476 towards our tme costs for acting as Jomnt Administrators In accordance with the
resolution approved by creditors on 30 October 2015 Furthermore, we have also discharged our expenses of
£777

As detalled above, we instructed Eddisons to sell the Company’s motor vehicles Therr fees and disbursements
were £2,295 and £23 respectively

We also instructed Lester Aldndge to complete a short form sale agreement to Harley Facades and to serve our
appointment document on relevant parties Their post appointment costs time costs totalled £300

Hl Other costs
On the day of our appointment we attended the Company's premises to collect the Company’s books and
records to assist us with our statutory investigations TNT charged £273 for transporting these records to our
office
We also incurred statutory advertising costs of £169

v Distribution to preferential creditors

On 2 February 2016, we distnbuted £9,774 14 being 100p in the pound to preferential creditors

5 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our statement of proposals

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows

Secured creditor

There 15 no secured creditor

Preferential creditors

We estimated that preferential creditors for arrears of wages and holiday pay would total £22 88561

However, the Redundancy Payments Office determined that there had been a substantial transfer of the
Company’s business resulting in a TUPE transfer Therefore, we only admitted preferential creditors at

£9,774 14 for dmdend pumoses

| confirm that on 2 February 2016, we distributed £9,774 14 being 100p in the pound to preferential credtors




Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of the our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined th Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 1s available for distrbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be sufficient funds available to
enable a dwvidend to be paid to the unsecured creditors

On 18 September 2015, HMRC notified us of the following tax avoidance schemes entered into by the
Company

| £981k paid into an Employment Benefit Trust
1 £1 5m pad into a Business Benefit Trust

We have nstructed Bond Dickinson to adwise us on the ments of HMRC's claim and the potential clams against
the director Bond Dickinson were selected to advise us on this matter as they are on HMRC’s panel

Furthermore, we met with representatives of HMRC on 18 February 2016 to discuss the background of the
case and therr concerns into the Company’s affairs

We are still in dialogue with HMRC and they have provided us with further documents on the tax avoidance
schemes which we are currently looking through

| confirm that we have spoken to the Company's tax adwisors and obtained some of therr records on the
avoidance schemes We are also trying to establish the reasons why the advisors recommended that the
Company appealed against HMRC's Accelerated Payment Notice

Please note that Ray Bailey has fully co-operated with us on this matter and has provided us with information on
the schemes

The Company will exit administration into creditors’ voluntary fiquidation as agreed by unsecured credrtors once
we are In a position to distnbute funds to unsecured creditors as detalled in Section 10

Unfortunately, we will not be able to distnbute any funds to unsecured credrtors until HMRC's clam has been
properly nvestigated given the nature and quantum of their clam

Effect of administration on imitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company
Case law indicates that where a company 1s in administration, time does not stop running for imitation purposes
pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980 If you have any concems In relation to your clam against the Company
becoming time-barred dunng the course of the admmistration, we strongly recommend that you seek
independent legal advice on the options avarlable to you to prevent this




6 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 30 October 2015 the following amounts In respect of unpaid pre-administration costs were approved by a
resolution of creditors passed by correspondence

Description Name of | Net VATE Gross
recipient amount £ amount £
Our fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor | 14,417 50 2,883 50 | 17,301 00
Qur disbursements n relation to the | Begbies Traynor | 157 40 3148 188 88
Work
Legal Fees Lester Aldndge | 2,800 00 560 00 3,360 00
LLP
Legal Disbursements Lester Aldndge | 54 00 080 54 80
LLP (court
fee of
£50 s
not
subject
to VAT)
Agent's Fees — Quantity Surveyors Leshe Keats 1,680 G0 336 00 2,016 00
Agent's Fees — Quantity Surveyors Lesle Keats 60 00 12 00 7200
Agent's Fees — Asset Valuation BRV (UK) Ltd 500 00 100 00 600 00
Agent's Fees — Asset Valuation Eddisons - A | 1,50000 30000 1,800 00
division of
Begbies Traynor
Group
Agents Disbursements - Asset | Eddisons - A | 2250 450 27 00
Valuation dmision of
Begbies Traynor
Group
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 21,191 40 422828 | 2541968
COSTS

7 REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors passed by correspondence by reference to the
time properly gwen by us (as administrators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing
hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLPin attending to matters arising in the administration We
are also authonsed to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies
Traynor group, In accordance with our firm's polcy, details of which accompanied the Statement of proposals
for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the period from 8 September 2015 to 7 March 2016 amount to £88,817 50 which represents
291 90 hours at an average rate of £304 27 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2

] Narrative summary of ime costs incurred
o Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 8 September 2015 to 7 March 2016
o Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 7 March 2016, we have drawn the total sum of £45,475 50 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £88,817 50 incurred since the date of our appontment




Details of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been drawn during the period of this report in accordance with the approval obtained in
the total sum of £2,423 25 are provided n the narrative summary of time costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration s set can be
obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

8 ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

9 ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As stated In our proposals we have instructed Lesle Keats (Quantty Surveyors) to assist with book debts
collections

Leslie Keats onginally estimated the realisable value at £80k after Pl cover This estimated to realise value
reflected therr worst case scenario

On 17 March 2016, Leshe Keats provided us with a revised estimate resulting 1n a worst case recovery of £210k
after Pl cover

| confirm that we are now close to the end of the Defect Liability Penods which should release substantial funds
to the Administration

10 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detaited In our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the director  We have complied with our duties in this respect

Connected party transactions

Please refer to our letters dated 11 September 2015 and 13 October 2015 for details of the pre-packaged sale
of the Company's assets to Harley Facades Ltd

Proposed exit route from administration

We confirm that there are no secured crediors in this matter and that a distrbution will be made to the
unsecured credtors of the Company

We have the power to make a distnbution of the prescnbed part to unsecured creditors in the administration but
any other distnbution to them requires the permission of court It 1s considered that the court will only grant such
permission in exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making distributions to unsecured
creditors In a voluntary iguidation 1s inappropnate

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and that
the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph
83 of Schedule B1 !o the Act whereby on the registration of a notce sent to the Registrar of Companies, our
appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will automatically be placed into
credtors’ voluntary kgudation




11  CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% m value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% i value of the unsecured creditors including that credstor (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured credrtors, but with the permussion of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses Incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s
inappropnate

12  CONCLUSION

Finally, we are seeking the consent of the unsecured credttors to our future discharge as admimistrators by a
resolution passed pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act We seek the date of our discharge to
comncde with the date on which our appointment as administrators utimately ceases to have effect

We will report again in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever s the
sooner

Julie Palmer
Jomt Administrator

Dated 22 March 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 8 September 2015 to 7 March 2016

SofAE

3900
22 500
80 000

237 018
80 000
20 000

10060

(22 886)

(1046 471)
(87 094)
(52 180)

(100)

{764,293)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Furruture 8 Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Book Debts

Other deblors

DVLA Refund

VAT Refund

Utility Refund

Cash at Bank
Goodwilt

Bank Interest Gross
Company Name

COST OF REALISATIONS

Administraters pre appentment fee
Administrators pre-appomntment disbursements
Office Holders Fees

Oftce Holders Expenses

Costs to complete Grenfell Tower

Agent Fees Pre-appontment

Agent Fees - Post appointment

Agent Dishursements.

Legal Fees Pre-appointment

Legal Fees Post-apponiment

Legal Disbursements - Pre-appomtment
Surveryor - Pre-appontment fee

Surveryor - Pre-appointment disbursement
Carmage & Postage

Suneyor Post appointment fee

Statutory Advertising

PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS
RPQ re Amrears/Hehday Pay
PAYE & NI

Employees e Amears/Hol Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors

Employees

HMRC

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivabla
Bank 1 Current

Vat Payable

519 483

273
13 760

169

{130 424)

6435
679

2 659

{9 774)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
379,285
26 074
359 801
(6 560

379,285



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP's charging policy
b Narrative summary of time costs incurred

c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 8 September 2015 to 7 March 2016




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entties not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Legal fees Lester Aldndge 30000 300 00 Nil

Record collection TNT 27336 27336 NIl

Quantity surveyor Leslie Keats 13,759 89 13,759 89 Nil

Statutory Courts Advertising 169 20 169 20 Nil
advertising

Bordereau Marsh Ltd 24000 240 00 Nil
Conference call Meeting Zone Lid 448 448 Nl

facility

Record storage Archive Solutions 672 672 Nil
Expenses ncurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group {(for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)

Agent's fees Eddisons 2,29500 2,29500 Nil

Agent’s fees Eddisons 2250 22 50 Nil

Mileage for - 10575 10575 Nil

attending site




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insclvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent n dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gu1dance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

tn addition, this note applies where creditor approval 15 sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciliies provided by the firm It also applhes where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest Best practice gmdanc:e2 indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegale
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as 1t allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropriate level
There are vanious levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 15 recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that i1s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external suppler's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates

Expenses which shouid be lreated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — In
addrtion to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an nterest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbuisements

! Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 I 1




Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entity within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's frm 1s a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval)

Eddisons were Instructed to complete the asset valuation of the Company's assets and to
assist In our negotiations with Harley Facades Limited Their charges were calculated on a time
costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for thew various grades of staff which are currently as

follows

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (E per hour)
Director £275

Assoclate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Eddisons have also bee instrucled to sell the motor vehicles Their charges will be equivalent to
10% of realisations

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open cover nsurance for the insurable risks relating to the case The cost of open
cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets
and liability nsks Eddisons Insurance Services Limited 1s not paid from the assets of the estate
for the services it provides In accordance with standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons
Insurance Services Limited will recewve payment of commission for the services it provides
directly from the open cover insurer The commission IS calculated as a percentage of the
msurance premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of
assets being insured

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the tem satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
+ Prnnting and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Salisbury office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Sentor Manager 310

Manager 265




Assistant Manager
Senior Administrator
Administrator
Trainee Administrator
Support

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged directly to cases

It 1s not carrned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units

205
175
135
110
110




Harley Curtain Wall Ltd t/a Harley
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the pericd of the
report attached, 1s intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to constder the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done in the penod of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
fim’s website - hitp //www begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details  Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (f
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached

General case administration and planning

Time recorded under this category included

Prepanng documents and dealing with the formalities of our appointment
Filing

Dealing with general calls

Dealing with routine correspondence and emails

Mamtaining physical case files and electronic records

Opening and maintaining the iquidators’ bank account

Case planning and devising a case strategy

Completing case reviews and bond reviews

The majorty of the above work denived no financial benefit for creditors However, the Insolvency
Profession 1s a highly regulated industry and we are required to mantain records to demonstrate how
the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that matenally affect the
case

Compliance with the Insolvency Act,_Rules and best practice

Time recorded under this category included

Statutory advertising

Undertaking statutory notfications to Companies House and the creditors

Calculating the required bond

Recovenng Company records and listing the records recovered

Preparnng statutory reports and returns

Drafting the statement of affars for the director's approval

Prepanng the administrators’ proposals and circulating the document to all known creditors

The majorty of the above work derved no financial benefit for creditors However, the Insolvency
Profession is a highly regulated indusiry ana we are reguired to maintain records to demonsirate how
the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that matenally affect the
case

All of the work In the category Is required under the Insolvency Act and Rules




Investigations
Time recorded under this category included

Completing our investigations into the Company's affairs

Rewiewing ihe financial statements

Reviewing the Company’s physical records

Reviewing the tax avordance schemes and collating the necessary information from varnious
parties

+ Producing our confidential report to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills on the
conduct of all directors within the last three years

We have a statutory duty to investigate the Company'’s affairs and to submit a confidential report to the
Department of Business, Innovation and Skills

Realisation of assefs

Time recorded under this category included

« Ratsing an invoice to Harley Facades

« Corresponding with our agent in relation to the sale of the Company's motor vehicles

« Corresponding with our quantity surveyors In relation to the book debts and pursuing vanous
parties
Writing to HMRC in retation to the VAT return
Witing to the bank in refation to the credit balance

By completing this work we were able to distribute 100p 1n the pound to preferential credtors  This work
will also allow us to distnbute funds to unsecured creditors 1n due course

Deahng with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distnbtitions

Time recorded under this category mcluded

Dealing with credttor correspondence, emails and telephone calls

Maintaining up to date creditor information and amending clams

Dealing with employee queres

Witing to the Redundancy Payments Office in relation to therr preferential claim
Admitting preferential clams so that we are able to distribute funds

We have a statutory duty to adjudicate on creditor claims before distributing any funds
Other matters which includes meetings, tax, fifigation, penstons and trave!

Time recorded under this category included

Instructing solicitors to assist with the tax avoidance schemes

Reviewing information provided by the Company’s tax adwvisors

Reviewing information provided by HMRC in relation to the tax avoidance schemes
Meeting with HMRC 1n relation to the tax avoidance schemes

We are requived to complete this work as we are unable to distnbute funds to unsecured creditors until
we determine HMRC's claim against the Company




Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the penod of the report Is attached showing the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appomntment only

Unsecured credttors approved the following resolution in relation our pre-administration costs

s “That the unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed in the joint administrators’ Statement of
proposals for achieving the purpose of administration, be approved for payment

Category 2 Disbursements
In accordance with the resolution obtained n relation to disbursements, the following Category 2

disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been
charged to the case since the date of our appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm
Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage for site attendance 10575
TOTAL 10575

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

Eddisons, which 1s a member of the| Eddisons charged the following amounts for each
Begbies Traynor group, provided the| aspect of work
following services

I Valuation services in relation to the I £2.000 as approved by creditors when
sale of the Company assets to passing the resolution in relation to our
Harley Facades pre-admimistration costs

u Disposal services n relation to the I £2,295 plus disbursements of £22 50

Company’'s motor vehicles

TOTAL £4,295 plus disbursements plus VAT




0% Siv sy 3 JLP O} UMWID 588} |RI0)
LT rOT 0L 0o oLl 00 SEI 000 00§07 00 547 Q0 0lE DO STe 00 S8E 3 i Aunoy efiesery
OF 218 BR 00 LZL ob £SE'L oo s 00 59L 0 0% 050 41 00 79 00 996 paree I9 epril s £q w00 Bl B0L
6 18T Ll T Vi (K11 Ly T0 [ X4 (4313 apua3 yns Ag wanoy ImoL
B I G
16697 | -OOR¥HIL: b mWMICET [ T W . R MY St 061 £g RS IDYIO 10) (WI0L
000 vonesiyn
£4 652 QS ETE 151 80 S vl LT
ey a4 |aAR] puR SLB[sUBRd
uonebpy xey sBupsew
TR RLL QS ET8 Y til ¥ Sy £5 sBunean|  SEpAIU] U UM SIERRW NG
»1.:7 T T 1
: f, (.mw_... ,mmmmu.ﬁﬁna w,k R e svanns s oot -:o_,._n::_u_
605 |- 00 3«5@ ol T o b [ Y 55 56 z0 S0 WL SJOUPMS |ie im Buiesd 10 M10L
000 BOLLILOD SIOUDBID
SUOIUIE|
66 L6T o0gz08 "}1 90 Iy} Sr 56 zZo 5¢L =40 pu -u:-vcouuﬂ:e_w
{senfofdwes Buspniau]) sw)ed
00 50Z 00 §0Z X3 oL paIndes sa0tpais [|e yum Burgag
al R
000 ey o Bujpwil oy (Mo
oo Buipeiy Bupes)
£b LSE (] ncum _.&M_ + 5 N a¥ oL ¢ge S3889H O Lo Y 10) |BQL
000 sigssr Auwd paY LRI JO oLy
82 108 0508 L 65 50 SE 81 $0/93 |95 puR $ReUING Apedold
61 60T 00 £Z0 91 id n.. S€ S¢ ¥ 98 uo{ioejj02 1980 ¥ JO LOjIESHTOY
R .
Yo 0Lt 05,602 nwww m.,an wmq B e, . §8 15 SuC 3eBPgBAL) JO) [E10L
PO DLE om EOZ LT £.1% g9 gL suctrbisesu) pur vago sucpjelpseay|
m. Jv 4 gy m |- o kL, o, andead jeq DUR SR4NY 12V
shore . | oflegd wen% %ﬂwﬁ% vy |85 & | i 5zt (13 L9E Asugajoau] su) Yl oiuedwod 1o) jEIGL
7 00C 00 LS EL (44 Z 0ol 5L 0 L62 saeje jo uswsiels pus Burodss Lomieis
09 unsop ISED
0001 o IEe L 1 Z0 s11 Euipuog pue dupueg aapud
1804 pUR S8INY 1OV ASvaajosul
§S 091 05 661 T LEL L 0§ wawweddy 1y esuendwogn
i TR , " Surauna
o8 0Tt oc ZLB Tl &e‘ﬁ.rva e~ PO e 682 \ sc 25y - ¥4 9T PUR ULHRISIUIWPRY BSED |R3UAD) 10) [B)0L
Bt 00F 00 EXS ) il €0 r0 te 54 T uoNus DY
Bujuued pue,
TCrre 00 6Zr €4 0688 gy 0z X4 8z 8T Bujuueic 95BD|  WONRNS|UILDY PSR [TIBUSD

0/20 ©L §102/60/80 W0l SisAjeuy s)s0Q aull| : WAY 8ZZVHSZ - UOHENSIUMIPY - PIT IIBAA UIBUND AapeH 6dIS




